remaining economic life after the conclusion of the existing PPAs. A flat 10% increase / decrease in market electricity prices from forecasted levels

over the remaining asset life of all plants have been used in the sensitivity analysis. Although a 10% increase / decrease is not typical, this figure

has been used as merchant period prices are determined upon the discretion of expert market consultants.

OPERATING EXPENSES

The operating costs of the assets underlying the Company’s solar asset investments include annual operations and maintenance (O&M), asset

management (AM), insurance expenses, land lease expenses, major maintenance and general administration expenses. Most operating expenses

for the Solar Power Assets are contracted and as such there typically little variation in annual operating costs. However, there may be cases where

all operating costs are recontracted at a 10% premium or discount.

The sensitivity above assumes a 10% increase / decrease in annual operating costs for all underlying assets and the resultant impact on the

Company’s fair value of investments and NAV per share.

18.	SHARE CAPITAL

Ordinary
shares

number
Share capital

USD

Share
premium

USD

Capital
reduction

reserve
USD

Total
shareholders

equity

As at 10 January 2019 – – – – –

Issue of fully paid ordinary shares at USD0.01 200,092,323 2,000,923 198,089,350 – 200,090,273

Equity issue costs – – (4,000,000)‌‌ – (4,000,000)‌‌

Transfer to capital reduction reserve – – (194,000,000)‌‌ 194,000,000 –

Dividends – – – (1,820,633)‌‌ (1,820,633)‌‌

As at 31 December 2019 200,092,323 2,000,923 89,350 192,179,367 194,269,640

Share capital and share premium account and capital reduction reserve

The Company has an authorised share capital of 500,000,000 ordinary shares.

On incorporation the Company issued 1 ordinary share of $0.01 which was fully paid up.

On 10 April 2019, the Board approved the proposed placing and offer for subscription (together the Placing) of up to 200 million ordinary shares

of $0.01 each in the capital of the Company at a price of $1 per ordinary share, raising gross proceeds from the Placing of $200 million.

86

US SOLAR FUND� Annual Financial Report

Following a successful application to the High Court and lodgement of the Company’s statement of capital with the Registrar of Companies, the